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Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  Request by T-Mobile for an Order to Approve the Shared Use of a Tower Facility at

401 Wakelee Avenue, Ansonia, Connecticut

Dear Chairman Katz and Members of the Council:

Please be advised that LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, L.L.P. represents Omnipoint
Communications, Inc., a subsidiary of T-Mobile USA, Inc. (hereinafter T-Mobile) in the above-
referenced matter. T-Mobile is the successor to VoiceStream Wireless Corp. by virtue of a
recent corporate name change and nationwide re-branding strategy. Pursuant to Connecticut
General Statutes §16-50aa, T-Mobile hereby requests an order from the Connecticut Siting
Council (“Council”) approving T-Mobile's proposed shared use of an existing tower located at
401 Wakelee Avenue in Ansonia, Connecticut. T-Mobile proposes to install antennas on the
existing tower, and the equipment associated with this facility would be located near the base of
the tower within an approximately twelve foot extension of the existing compound (see drawing
A-1 attached as part of Exhibit B). T-Mobile requests that the Council find that the proposed
shared use of the tower satisfies the criteria stated in §16-50aa and issue an order approving the
proposed use. The chief elected official of Ansonia has been notified via First Class Mail.



Background

T-Mobile operates “Wideband PCS” licenses for the 2-Ghz PCS frequencies for the greater New
York City area, including the entire State of Connecticut. Omnipoint is licensed by the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) to provide PCS wireless telecommunications service in
Connecticut, which includes the area to be served by the proposed installation.

The tower at 401 Wakelee Avenue, Ansonia is an existing two hundred foot (200") self-
supporting lattice tower. The coordinates for the site are 41°-21°-22” N and 73°-05’-29" W.
The tower is located approximately four hundred feet (400') east of Route 8, between Wakelee
Avenue and the Naugatuck River in Ansonia. The tower is owned by Spectrasite and the
underlying landowner is the City of Ansonia. T-Mobile and the owner have agreed to mutually
acceptable terms and conditions for the proposed shared use of this tower, and the owner has
authorized T-Mobile to act on its behalf to apply for all necessary local, state and federal permits,
approvals and authorizations which may be required for the proposed shared use of this facility.
The tower is designed and built to hold multiple carrier antennas at multiple elevations above
ground level ("AGL"). These elevations are listed on the elevation drawing 1, A-2 attached as
part of Exhibit B. Currently, there are telecommunications antennas at the one hundred ninety-
six foot (196'-0") centerline AGL, one hundred eighty-seven foot six inch (187'-6") centerline
AGL, the one hundred seventy-eight foot (178°-0") centerline AGL, the one hundred sixty-eight
foot (168°-0”) centerline AGL and the one hundred fifty-eight foot (158'-0") centerline AGL.
(Nextel, Sprint, Cellco, SNET and AT&T, collectively).

T-Mobile proposes to install an antenna cluster comprised of three (3) sectors, with three (3)
antennas per sector for a total of nine (9) antennas. The model number for each antenna is EMS
RR65-19-02 DP. The antennas would be mounted on standoff bracket frames at the one hundred
forty-eight foot (148'-0") centerline AGL. The antenna mounting plan is shown on drawing 4, S-
I attached as part of Exhibit B. The radio transmission equipment associated with these
antennas, three (3) Nortel S8000 BTS cabinets, would be located near the base of the tower on
two proposed five foot by ten foot (5’-0” x 10°-0”) concrete pads within a leased fifteen foot by
fifteen foot (15" x 15" square area. The tower and all of the equipment for all existing and
proposed carriers is within a large existing compound surrounded by a gated six foot (6") high
chain link fence. (shown on drawing 1, A-1, attached as part of Exhibit B). There are three
existing equipment shelters within the compound. The T-Mobile equipment does not require a
shelter. The compound would be extended twelve feet eight inches (12°-8”) to the south to
accommodate the T-Mobile concrete pads. Access to the compound is via an existing access
drive off of Wakelee Avenue. Utilities will be run from existing utility sources approved by the
owner via underground conduits.

C.G.S. §16-50aa (c) (1) provides, in pertinent part, that upon written request for approval of a
proposed shared use, “if the council finds that the proposed shared use of the facility is
technically, legally, environmentally and economically feasible and meets public safety
concerns, the council shall issue an order approving such shared use.” The shared use of the
tower satisfies those criteria as follows:

A. Technical Feasibility - The existing tower and compound were designed
to accommodate multiple carriers. A structural analysis of the tower with the proposed T-Mobile




installation has been performed and is attached as Exhibit D. The proposed shared use of this
tower therefore is technically feasible.

B. Legal Feasibility Under C.G.S. § 16-50aa, the Council has been
authorized to issue orders approving the proposed shared use of an existing tower facility such as
the facility at 401 Wakelee Avenue in Ansonia. This authority complements the Council’s priot-
existing authority under C.G.S. § 16-50p to issue orders approving the construction of new
towers that are subject to the Council’s jurisdiction. C.G.S. § 16-50x(a) vests exclusive
Jurisdiction over these facilities in the Council, which shall “give such consideration to other
state laws and municipal regulations as it shall deem appropriate™ in ruling on requests for the
shared use of existing tower facilities. Under this statutory authority vested in the Council, an
order by the Council approving the shared use would permit the Applicant to obtain a building
permit for the proposed installations.

C. Environmental Feasibility The proposed shared use would have
minimal environmental effects, if any, for the following reasons:

1. The proposed installations (i.e., three (3) sectors with three (3) antennas per sector) would
have an insignificant incremental visual impact, and would not cause any significant change
or alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the existing site. In
particular, the proposed installations would not increase the height of the existing tower, and
would only slightly extend the boundaries of the existing compound area. The tower is
designed to accommodate multiple carriers

2. The proposed installations would not increase the noise levels at the existing facility by six
decibels or more.,

3. Operation of antennas at this site would not exceed the total radio frequency electromagnetic
radiation power density level adopted by the American National Standards Institute
(“ANSI”). The “worst-case” exposure calculated for operation of this facility (i.e., calculated
at the base of the tower, which represents the closest publicly accessible point within the
broadcast field of the antennas) will be 0.03512 mW/cm?2, which is 3.512% of the Maximum
Permissible Emission (MPE). The combined power density calculations from other carriers
is 12.31% of the MPE. This accounts for a combined power density of 15.822% of the MPE
standard. These calculations are attached as Exhibit E.

4. The proposed installations would not require any water or sanitary facilities, or generate air
emissions or discharges to water or sanitary facilities, or generate air emissions or discharges
to water bodies. After construction is complete (approximately two (2) weeks), the proposed
installations would not generate any traffic other than periodic maintenance visits.

The proposed use of this facility would therefore have a minimal environmental effect, if any,
and is environmentally feasible.



D. Economic Feasibility As previously mentioned, the owner and T-Mobile
have entered into a mutual agreement to share the use of the existing tower on terms agreeable to
the parties. The proposed tower sharing is therefore economically feasible.

E. Public Safety Concerns As stated above, the existing tower is
structurally capable of supporting the proposed T-Mobile antennas. The tower stands on a
compound accessible from Wakelee Avenue. T-Mobile is not aware of any public safety
concerns relative to the proposed sharing of the existing tower. In fact, the provision of new or
improved phone service through shared use of the existing tower will enhance the safety and
welfare of area residents and the public.

Conclusion

For the reasons discussed above, the proposed shared use of the existing tower facility at
Wakelee Avenue in Ansonia, Connecticut satisfies the criteria stated in C.G.S. §16-50aa, and
advances the General Assembly’s and the Council’s goal of preventing the unnecessary
proliferation of towers in Connecticut. T-Mobile therefore respectfully requests that the Council
issue an order approving the proposed shared use of this tower.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

T-MOBILE USA, INC,

ﬂ\

A4

Its Counsel
Stephen J. Humes

Attachments

cc: James T. Della Volpe, Mayor, City of Ansonia



Exhibit A

Site Map
401 Wakelee Avenue
Ansonia, Connecticut
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Exhibit B

Design Drawings
401 Wakelee Avenue
Ansonia, Connecticut
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STRUCTURAL NOTES:

1. DESIGR REQURFWENTS ARE PER STATT BULDING CODE AND APPUCABLE SUPPLEWINTS,
ﬁ&lﬁﬁ?, EW/T-272-F STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNA SUPFORTING
RES.

2, CONTRACTOR SHALL YERIFY AL DIMENSIONS AMD CONDITIONS IN THE FELO PRIOR TO
FABRICATON AHD ERECTION OF ANY WATERIL. ANY UNUSUAL COMDITIONS SHALL BE REPORIED 10
THE ATTENTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

3. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF STRUCIURAL SFEEL SHALL COMFORM 10 THE ANERICAN
WNSNTUTE  OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION "SPECINICATION FOR THE DESIGH, FABRICATION AND ERECTION
OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS".

3. SIRUCTURAL AMD WISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHALL CONFORM 10 ASPw A6 STRUCTURA, STEEL
UNLESS QTHERWSE INDICATED.

5. STEEL PIPE SrALL CORFORN TQ ASTM AS00 "COLD-FORMED WELDED & SEAMLESS CARBON
STEEL STRUCTURAL TUBING', GRADE A, OR ASTN AS3 PIPE STELL BLACK ANO HOT-OIPPEO
ZINC-COATED WELDED AND SEANLESS TYPE £ OR S, GRADE B. PIPL SIZES WDICATEO ARE
NOMIKAL. ACTUAL QUTSIE DUMETER IS LARGER,

6. STRUCTURAL CONNLCTION BOLTS SHALL BE RIGH STRENGTH BOLTS (BLARING TWPEJAND
CONFORM TO ASTM A325 “HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL JOMTS, INCLUDING SUITASLE
HUTS AND PLAIN HARDEMED WASHERS', ALL BOLTS SHALL BE S/8” DiA UON.

7. AL STEEL WATERWLS SHALL BE GALVANIZED AFTER FASRICATION M ACCORDANCE WITH ASTW
Al23 "ING (HOT-DIP GALVAMIZED) COATINGS ON IROM AND STEEL PRODUCTS”, UMLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

& AL BOLTS, ANCHORS AND MISCELLANEQUS HARDWARE SHALL B GALVAMIZED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM A153 “ZINC-COATING (HQT-OK®) ON IRON AHD STEEL HARGWARE®, UNLESS QEHERWSE
NOTED.

9. RELD WELDS, DRILL HOLES, SAW CUTS AND ALL DAMAGED GRVANIZED SURFACES SHALL BE
REPARED WITH AN ORGANKC ZINC REPAIR PANT COMPLYING WITH REQUIREWENTS OF ASTM A760.
GALVAMIZING REPAR PANT SHALL HAVE 65 PERCENT 2INC BY WEKHT, ZIRP BY DUNCAN
GALVANIZING, GALVA BRIGHT PREMIUM BY CROWN OR EQUAL THICKNESS OF APPLIED GALYAMIZING
REPAIR PAINT SHALL BE NOT NOT LESS THAN 4 COATS (ALLOW TME TO DRY BETWEEN COATS)
WiTH A RESULTIHG COATING THCKNESS REQUWRED BY ASTM A123 OR A153 AS APPUCABLE.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WATH AWS CODE FOR PROCEDURES, APPEARANCE AND CUALITY
OF WELDS, AND FOR WETHODS USED N CORRECTING WELOING. ALL WELDERS AND WELDING
PROCESSES SHALL BE QUALFIED IN ACCORDAMCE WITH AWS “STANDARD QUALIICATION
PROCEDURES™, AL WELDING SALL BE DOWE USING €70XX ELECTRODES AND WELDING SHALL
CONFORM 10 AISC AND DI). WRIRE AILLET WELD SIZES ARE NOT SHOWN, PROVIDE THE MiNMuM
SIZE PER TABLE J2.4 N THE A'SC “WANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION™, 9TH EDITION,

H. INCORRECTLY FABRICATED, DAMAGED OR CTHERWISE MISFITIHG OR NONOONFCRMING

MATERULS OR CONMTIONS SHALL BE REPORTED T0 THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR 10

:EHED!AL OF CORRLCTIVE ACTION. ANY SUCH ACTION SHALL REQUIRE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
PROVAL.

12, UNISTRUTS SHALL BE FORMED STEEL CHANNEL STRUT FRAMING AS MANUFACTURLD BY
UNISTRUT CORP, WAYNL, M OR EQUAL. STRUT MEMBERS SHALL Bf 1 5/8%x1 5/8%x12GA, UNLESS
OTHERWISE MOTED, AND SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVAMIZED AFTER FABRICATION.

13.  EPOXY ANCHOR ASSENERY SHALL CONSISIT OF 1/2° DIAMETER STNMLESS STEEL ANCHOR
ROD WITH NUTS & WASHERS. AN INTLRNALLY THREADED MSERT, A SCRIEEN TUBE AND A EPOXY
ADHESVE, THE ANCHORING SYSTEM SHAIL BE THE MHT-HT HY-20 AND OR MY-150 SYSYTEMS
(AS SPECIFIED AN DWG.) OR ENCIMEERS APPROVED EQUAL WITH 4-1/4" M. EMBEDWENT DEPTR.

14 EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL CORFORM TQ FEDERAL SPECIFICATON FF-$-325, GROUP &, Tyt
4, CLASS |, HILTI KWIX BOLT K OR APPROVEQ EQUAL. INSTALLATION SHALL BE 1N ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. MINIMUM EMBECMENT SHALL BE THREE AMD ONE
HALF {3 1/2) INCHES,

15, GRAVEL SUB BASE AND CONCRETE SKALL BE PLACED AGAINST UNDISTURBEO SO

16. CORCRETE FOR FENCE AND G SRIDGE SUPPORT SHALL BE 3000 PSI AR ENTRAINLD (4
X~6%) NORWAL WEIGHT CONCRETE.

17, AL CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE MWIXED AND PLACLD W ACCORDANCE WiTH THL
REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318 AMD ACI J01.

18, THE FOLLOWING MIMMUM COWCRETE COVER OVER REINFORCIMG STEEL SHALL BL AS
FOLLOWS UMLESS NOTED GIWERWISL:
CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH .. 3 INCHES.
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WATER
INCHES
1/2 INCHES

My EXPOSI0 EDGES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 3/4x3/4" CHAMFER UNLESS NOTED
OIHERWISE,

19, LUMBER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICAN WSTITUTE OF TIMBER
CONSTRUCTION AND THE WATIONAL FOREST PACDUCTS ASSOCIATION'S MANGNAL DESIGN
SPECWICATION FOR WODO CONSTRUCHON. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE PRESSURL TREATED AND
SHALL BE STRUCTURAL GRADE NO. 2 OR BETTER.

20. WHERE ROOF FEMETRATIONS ARE REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT AND
COORDMATE RELATED WORK WITH THE BURDING OWNER AND THE DXSTING ROOF WSIALLLR.
WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANKER AS 10 KOT VOIO THE £XISTING ROOF
WARRANTY,

21, PER FCC MANDATE, ENHANCED EMERGENCY (€911} POSHION LOCATION

EQUIPMENT IS REQUIRLD TO WEET MATIKONWIDE STANDARDS FOR WIRELESS
COMMURICATIONS SYSTEMS, IMPLEMENTATION REQUIRES DEPLOYMENT OF APPROMIMATELY
2 WEASURCMENT FUNCTION RECEVER (MFR) ANTEINKAS AMD 1 GLOBAL POSITIONRG
SYSTEM (GPS) ANTENNA. THIS PUAN DEPICTS A SCHEMATIC DESIGN AND LOCATION OF
ANTEMNAS AND MAY BE SUBJECT 10 CHANGE. T-WOBILE RESERVES THE RIGHT 1O
CHANGE THE LOCATION AMD CONFIGURATION OF THE E®11 ECQURPUENT AS RICWRED.'

L a0/
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Exhibit C

Equipment Specifications
401 Wakelee Avenue
Ansonia, Connecticut
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3.7.12 58000 Outdoor BTS Specifications

Table 107. S8000 Outdoor BTS Cabinet General Specifications

- SBDOU Outdoor Cabtnet

Height . 1.60 m (63"™)
Cwidth ey T
_i).ep_t!;_ o i i 065"&1_(&5") ST T
- Footprlm S T T | 1.80 m? o
——Maxlmum Wetgﬁ;- - T '“'i_480 kg (1_05_23?b:5—__ T
Empty weight 1&%1;6583?6&7 T

Mammum Power(24OV) 7

6500 Watts

Vo][ace 240 v +/— 10% \
?'Eorma[ Power S _m“__:h 3238 Watts I l
LMain Ci_r_c_uit Protection S ‘}Mmps 50 :
: Max. Heat Dissipation E 22100 Buw/Hour ;
, Normal HealBIss:pauon o B | 11006 Btu/Hour :
"Operating Temperatare H_':400c to 50°C (-40°F to 122°F)

 Maximum Operating Humidity R T
Max level of acoustic noise CTesas LT

Ground Cable o | 210 MCM S
N Knlc;n;Conncctors T .’D 1o o T

* Cabinet output : i 40.3 dBm - h
'T{BCCIVC sensitivity o : -108 dBM o h
fF(Sutput power at_c;b_inet an;(‘:;{a connectlor -(;{ED) 38 O dBm o o

PCS1800/GSM BSS Hardware Engineering Guide Version 3.06

Decermnber 1996
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Method 06-9423

August 08, 2002

4.1.1 Dimensions and Weight

Table 1 — Dimensions of the S12000 BTS

Populated cabinet . Depopulated cabinet

{cm) (in) {cm) (in)

Height 191 752 172 67.7
Depth 65 256 65 25.6
Width 135 53.2 135 53.2

Table 2 -- Weight of the $12000 BTS

Populated cabinet (full
configuration)

{kg) (Ib.) (kg) (Ib.)

Depopulated cabinet

512000

570 . 1257 200 441

Note: The pallet weights 19kg (42 1b.) and has a height of 13¢m (5.1 in)

Note: The height of $12000 Outdoor with the hood open is 256 cm

(100.8 in)

The BTS floor print can be found in section 10:2 Appendix B.

4.1.2 Key Cabled Cabinet Componen'fs

A low mass, mechanically strong external cabinet housing containing:

All mechanical sub-racks and mechanical support systems required
for.the installation, transport and operation of the GSM wireless
equipment to be housed within.

A forced ventilation, low acoustic Direct Ambient Cooling System
(DACS) '

An AC/DC power system

A fixed DC distribution system to poWer the enclosed electronic
equipment

A Power Amplifier Interconnection module (PACO)
DRX interconnection modules (DRX ICO) (A&B)
Combiner interconnection modules (COMICO) (A&B)

* A batteries box

Refer to section 10.1 Appendix A for a general overview of the $12000.

12/ GSM - 512000 Outdoor Site Specification



August 08, 2002

Method 06-9423

4.1.3 Environmental Requirements

Table 3 ~ Operational Temperature and Humidity

Normal Range
Optimized operating temperature -20°C (-4°F) to 40°C (104°F)
Tolal operating temperature -40°C (-40°F) to 50°C {122°F)

Normal Operating humidity

15% to 100% relative humidity {non-condensing)

Absoiute humidity

0,26 g/m3 to 36 g/m3

N

+ Storagerequirements

The S12000 meets the requirements of reference document R10 class
1.2

* Transport requirements

The S12000 meets the requirements of reference document R11 class
22

* Ingress protection

The cabinet shall be weather resistant to prevent ingress of rain, snow,
dust and other solid foreign objects to a minimum level of IP55 as
specxﬁed by reference document R3. The maximum permitted water
ingress under test conditions shall be Smt.

* Noise

LWAd <63 dB (A) measured in accordance with reference document
R8 if Temp,,, < 40°C (104°F)

The maximum sound power level emitted from the $12000 Qutdoor
cabled cabinet, when fully populated and measured in accordance with
the requirements of reference document R8, shall not exceed:

- Normal speed operation: 63 dB (A) (when temperature is < 40°C)

- Maximum speed operation: 70 dB (A) (when temperature is >40°C)

Note: The noise may be higher than the one prewously indicated due to
the real configuration of the site (proximity of walls or any
reflecting surfaces). Specific protections against noise can be
added to comply with the local recommendations.

* External air flow rate

Normal speed operation: 860 m? / hour

GSM - $12000 Outdoor Site Specification / 13
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OptiRange™

RR65-19-XXDP

65° beamwidth

+45°
DualPol”
— RF
CONNECTORS
(e
) A 9
| Electricat Mechanical
Azimuth Beamwidth 85° Dimensions (LxWx D) 72in % 8in x 2.75in
Elevation Beamwidth 4.5° {183 emx 20.3 cm x 7.0 cm)
Gain 18.5 dBi (16.4 dBd) Rated Wind Velocity 150 mph {241 km/hr)
Polarization Slant, + 45° Equivalent Flat Plate Area 4t (0.37 m)
Port-to-Port Isolation >30dB Front Wind Load @ 100 mph (161 kph) | 115 ibs (512 N}
Front-to-Back Ratio >25dB (> 30 dB Typ.) Side Wind Load @ 100 mph (161 kph) | 40 tbs (176 N}
Electrical Downfilt Options 0°,2°,4°6° ' Weight 23 1bs (10.4 k)
VSWR 1.35:1 Max
Conneclors 2; 7-16 DIN {femal "
Power Handling 360 Walts C(‘;ma el Note:  Patent Pending and US Patent number 5, 757, 246.
Passive Intermodulation < -147 dBe Values and palierns are represeatative and variations may occur. Specifications may
[2x20W (+43 dBm)] change without notice due to continuous product enhancements. Digitized pattern
— - . data is available from the faclory of via the web site www.emswireless.com and
Lightning Protection Chassis Ground
reflect alt updates.
8 OPTI0
Model Number Description Comments
MTG-P00-10 Standard Mount (Supplied with antennat] Mounts 1o Wall or 1.5 inch tp 5.0.inch 0.D. Pdle (3.8 cmto 12.7 em)
MTG-502-10 Swivel Mount Mounting kit providing azimuth adjustment. ]
MTG-DXX-20" Mechanical Downtilt Kits 0° - 10° or Q° - 15° Mechanical Downtiit
MTG-CXX-10* Cluster Mount Kits 3 antennas 120° apart or 2 antennas 180° apart
MTG-C02-10 U-Balt Cluster Mount Kit 3 antennas 120° apad , 4.5° 0.D. pole.
MTG-TXX-10" Steel Band Mount Pole diameters 7.5" - 45°
* Model number shown represents a series of products. See mounting options section for specific model number,

*r »at

Elevation
6° Downtilt

Elevation
4* Downtilt

Elevation
2° Downtilt

Elevation
0° Downtilt

Wwww.emswireless.com +1 770.582.0555 Fax +1 770.729.0036

Revised 11/19/01
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Structural Analysis
401 Wakelee Avenue
Ansonia, Connecticut




¢ B C Engineers & Associates

ENGINEERING REPORT
TO: Dynatek Telecommunications Services DATE: May 9, 2003
5170 Belmont Avenue
Youngstown, OH 44505 CBC NO: 4681-2-0503-05

ATIN: Mr. Mark Thompson

Re:  Evaluation of 196' Self Support Tower with Six (6) Proposed T-Mobile Antennas; Site
CT-11-8310A, Ansonia, New Haven Co., Connecticut; CBC Report No. 4681-2-0503-05

The purpose of this report is to evaluate the above referenced tower for the addition of six
(6} — 72" x 12" x 4" antennas with two (2) standoff frames at the 148 foot level. A previous
structural evaluation report for this tower prepared by Morrison Hershfield (MHC Project
1996035:SP0-896, dated March 30, 2001) was reviewed in conjunction with this evaluation. The
existing tower is a generic 196 ft Rohn Self-Supporting Tower. The existing antennas currently
on the tower include 9 at 196 feet, 6 at 187.5 feet, 12 at 178 feet, 12 at 168 feet and 12 at 158
feet. The evaluation of the tower with the proposed antennas was based upon an 85MPH design
wind speed per the TIA/EIA-222-F Standard and the New Haven county minimum. The
calculations are attached in Appendix A. Our review and evaluation indicate the tower and
foundation in its current configuration with the proposed antennas meet the requirements of
TIA/EIA-222, revision F; the BOCA National Building Code (including section 3108), and the
1999 Connecticut State Building Code Supplement (including section 1609.1).

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

‘\\\\n!liln,“
N

N
CBC Engmeers g,s% f\%g
LIRS

L]
Dav1d C. Cd\ﬁheﬁi ﬁﬁﬁ Ew'm_f
CEO and cmégﬂn%ﬁee&l 395 fwi
DCCAw %R /CENSE \0\%
4-Client ("f-,,f"/ONA\-‘S:'?:.s\“
1-File o

Cowherd, Banner & Carlson Engineers & Associates, Lid.
125 Wesipark Road Centerville, Ohio 45459
Phone: 937-428-6150 FAX 937-428-6154  Email: cbceng@erinet.com
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CALCULATIONS
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Power Density Calculations
401 Wakelee Avenue
Ansonia, Connecticut
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T-Mobile USA Inc.

100 Filtey St, Bloomfield, CT 06002-1853
Phone: (860) 692-7100

Fax: (860) 692-7159

Technical Memo

To: Karina Hansen
From: Jeetendra Ghare - Radio Frequency Engineer
¢c: Jason Overbey
Subject: Power Density Report for CT11810A
Date: May 6, 2003

1. Introduction:

This report is the result of an Electromagnetic Field Intensities (EMF - Power Densities) study for the T-Mobile PCS antenna installation on a
Existing Lattice Tower at 401 Wakelee Avenue, Ansonia, CT. This study incorporates the most conservative consideration for determining the
practical combined worst case power density levels that would be theoretically encountered from locations surrounding the transmitting
location.

2. Discussion:
The following assumptions were used in the calculations:

1) The emissions from T-Mabile transmitters are in the 1935-1945 MHz frequency band.

2) The antenna array consists of three sectors, with 3 antennas per sector.

3) The model number for each antenna is EMS RR65-19-02DP.

4) The antenna center ling height is 148 ft.

5) The maximum transmit power from any sector is 3227.62 Watts Effective Radiated Power (EiRP) assuming 8 channels per sector.

6} All the antennas are simultanecusly transmitting and receiving, 24 hours a day.

T} Power levels emitting from the antennas are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the surrounding
environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

8) The average ground level of the studied area does not change significantly with respect to the transmitting location

Equations given in "FCC OET Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01" were then used with the above information to perform the calculations.
3. Conclusion:

Based on the above worst case assumptions, the power density calculation from the T-Mobile PCS antenna instatlation on a Existing Lattice Tower at 401
Wakelee Avenue, Ansonia, CT, is 0.03512 mW/cm?2. This value represents 3.512% of the Maximum Permissible Emission (MPE) standard of 1 milliwatt per
square centimeter (mW/em™2) set forth in the FCC/ANSVIEEE C95.1-1991. Furthermore, the propoesed antenna location for T-Mobile will not interfere with
existing public safety communications, AM or FM radio broadcasts, TV, Police Communications, HAM Radio communications or any other signals in the
area.

The combined Power Density from other carriers is 12.31%. The combined Power Density for the site is 15.822% of the M.P.E. standard.

VoiceStream Wireless Corporation Proprietary



New England Market
Connecticut
Worst Case Power Density

- T - Mobile-

Site: CT11810A
Site Address: 401 Wakelee Avenue
Town: Ansonia
Tower Height: 196 ft.
Tower Style: Existing Lattice Tower
Base Station TX output 11W
Number of channels 8
Antenna Model EMS RR65-19-02DP
Cable Size 1 5/8 in.
Cable Length 160 ft.
Antenna Height 148.0 ft.
Ground Reflection 1.6
Frequency 1935.0 MHz
Jumper & Connector loss 1.00 dB
Antenna Gain 18.5 dBi
Cable Loss per foot 0.0116 dB
Total Cable Loss 1.8560 dB
Total Attenuation 2.8560 dB
Total EIRP per Channel 56.06 dBm
(In Watts) 403.45 W
Total EIRP per Sector 65.09 dBm
(In Watts) 3227.62 W
nsg 15.6440
Power Density (Sf:' 0.035118 mW/cm~2
Voicestream Worst Case % MPE = 3.5118%

Equation Used :

§ - (1000 (er/)’ (Powery10 ™"

47T (R
Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01, August 1997
Co-Location Total
Carrier % of Standard
Verizon 3.8000 %
Cingular 4.2700 %
Sprint PCS 1.4200 %
AT&T Wireless 1.3000 %
Nextel 1.5200 %
Total Excluding T-Mobile 12.3100 %
T-Mobile 3.5118
Total % MPE for Site 15.8218%
T-Mobile USA Confidential - 5/6/2003




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council @po.state.ct.us
Web Site: www.state.cl.us/csc/index.htm

May 27, 2003

Honorable James T. DellaVolpe
Mayor

City of Ansonia

" City Hall

253 Main Street

Ansonia, CT 06401-1866

RE: TS-T-MOBILE-002-030523 - Omnipoint Communications, Inc. request for an order to approve
tower sharing at a telecommunications facility located at 401 Wakelee Avenue, Ansonia,
Connecticut.

Dear Mr. DellaVolpe:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received this request for tower sharing, pursuant to
Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa,

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting scheduled for June 3, 2003, at 1:30 p.m. in
Hearing Room One, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

Please call me or inform the Council if you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

Executive Director

SDP/laf
Enclosure: Notice of Tower Sharing

¢ Peter Crabtree, Zoning Enforcement Officer, City of Ansonia




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
7 Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950

June 4, 2003 E-Mail: siting.council@po.state.ct.us
Web Site: www.state.ct.usfcsc/index.htm

Stephen J. Humes
LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae
Goodwin Square

225 Asylum Street

Hartford, CT 06103

RE: TS-T-MOBILE-002-030523 - Omnipoint Communications, Inc. request for an order to approve
tower sharing at a telecommunications facility located at 401 Wakelee Avenue, Ansonia,
Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Humes:

At a public meeting held June 3, 2003, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the shared use
of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and meets
public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the Council has
ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the. unnecessary proliferation of tower structures. This
facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below
State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Any additional change to this facility
may require an explicit request to this agency pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50aa or notice pursuant to
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73, as applicable. Such request or notice shall
include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of
radio frequency exposure at the closest point uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Any
deviation from this format may result in the Council impiementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to
General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such
failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of
construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated May 23, 2003.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours, @
Pamela B. Katz, P.E. ’%/
Chairman

PBK/laf

¢:  Honorable James T. DellaVolpe, Mayor, City of Ansonia
Peter Crabtree, Zoning Enforcement Officer, City of Ansonia
Eric Rabon, Spectrasite Communications
Thomas F. Flynn 111, Nextel Communications
Thomas J. Regan, Esq., Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels, LLP
Sandy M. Carter, Verizon Wireless
Michele G. Briggs, Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems
Christopher B, Fisher, Esq., Cuddy & Feder LLP
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